Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2005 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE

House Bill 1198 Ways and Means

(St. Mary's County Delegation)

Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

St. Mary's County - Compensation Review Commission

This bill requires the St. Mary's County Compensation Review Commission to periodically review and make recommendations regarding the salaries and benefits for the members of the St. Mary's County Board of Education.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: None. This bill codifies current practice.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law: The seven-member St. Mary's County Compensation Review Commission is charged with reviewing the salaries and benefits for St. Mary's County officials. The commission is required to meet by December 1 each fourth year to make their recommendations.

Local Fiscal Effect: St. Mary's County advises that commission members do not receive compensation for their services. Furthermore, the commission voluntarily examined the salaries of the board of education members in December 2004, and made salary adjustment recommendations.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): St. Mary's County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - March 18, 2005

n/hlb

Analysis by: Joshua A. Watters Direct Inquiries to:

(410) 946-5510

(301) 970-5510